Claymont City Schools Board of Education Special Meeting February 1, 2024 6:30 p.m.

The Claymont City School District Board of Education met in special session on Thursday, February 1, 2024 at 6:30pm in the Administrative Office with Mrs. Wolf presiding.

ROLL CALL: Present – Ms. Campbell, Mrs. Grandison, Mrs. Host, Mr. Peters, Mrs. Wolf

Visitors and Personnel – The following personnel were present: Brian Rentsch, Superintendent; Kim Beckley, Treasurer; Buddy White and Kraig Host, members of the public.

24-013 BOARD AGENDA ADEENDUMS/ADDITIONS/CORRECTIONS

Ms. Campbell made the motion, and Mrs. Grandison seconded the motion to table Item B under the Superintendent's Items.

B. <u>APPROVE</u> the adoption of an agreement for the resignation of a public employee, as presented.

On roll call vote: Ms. Campbell, yes; Mrs. Grandison, yes; Mrs. Host, yes; Mr. Peters, yes; Mrs. Wolf, yes. Motion carried.

24-014 APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

Mr. Peters made the motion, and Ms. Campbell seconded the motion to approve the special meeting agenda.

On roll call vote: Mr. Peters, yes; Ms. Campbell, yes; Mrs. Grandison, yes; Mrs. Host, yes; Mrs. Wolf, yes. Motion carried.

24-015 SUPERINTENDENT ITEM, ITEM A

Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, Mrs. Host made the motion, and Mrs. Wolf seconded the motion that the Board approve the recommended item:

A. **<u>CONSIDER</u>** the adoption of an agreement for the resignation of a public employee, as presented.

On roll call vote: Mrs. Host, yes; Mrs. Wolf, yes; Ms. Campbell, yes; Mrs. Grandison, yes; Mr. Peters, yes. Motion carried.

24-016 APPROVAL TO MOVE SUPERINTENDENT ITEM, ITEM C

Ms. Campbell made the motion, and Mrs. host seconded the motion to move on Superintendent Item

Claymont City Schools Board of Education Special Meeting February 1, 2024 6:30 p.m.

C prior to Executive Session on the agenda.

On roll call vote: Ms. Campbell, yes; Mrs. Host, yes; Mrs. Grandison, yes; Mr. Peters, yes; Mrs. Wolf, yes. Motion carried.

24-017 SUPERINTENDENT ITEM, ITEM C

Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, Mrs. Wolf made the motion, and Mr. Peters seconded the motion that the Board approve the recommended item:

C. **<u>EMPLOY</u>** Theodore "Buddy" White as head football coach for the 2024-2025 school year.

On roll call vote: Mrs. Wolf, yes; Mr. Peters, yes; Ms. Campbell, yes; Mrs. Grandison, yes; Mrs. Host, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. White expressed his gratitude to the Board for hiring him. He is very excited to get started working with the student athletes. The board members welcomed him and wished him good luck.

24-018 EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mrs. Host made the motion, and Ms. Campbell seconded the motion that the Board go into Executive Session for discussion, time 6:45pm.

On roll call vote: Mrs. Host, yes; Ms. Campbell, yes; Mrs. Grandison, yes; Mr. Peters, yes; Mrs. Wolf, yes. Motion carried.

Ms. Campbell made the motion, and Mr. Peters seconded the motion that the Board come out of Executive Session, time 7:05pm.

On roll call vote: Ms. Campbell, yes; Mr. Peters, yes; Mrs. Grandison, yes; Mrs. Host, yes; Mrs. Wolf, yes. Motion carried.

Meeting Adjourned

Mr. Peters made the motion, and Ms. Campbell seconded the motion that the special board meeting of the Claymont City Board of Education be adjourned. Meeting adjourned at 7:06pm.

Next Meeting: Regular Meeting: February 12, 2024 @ 5:30pm at the Claymont Administrative Office

Claymont City Schools Board of Education Special Meeting February 1, 2024 6:30 p.m.

Approved: _____

President

Attest: _____

Treasurer